(4)  If, after five (5) days notice from the office of the 22 

imposition of a denial of new admissions, a facility admits new residents 23 

during a period in which the facility is prohibited from admitting new 24 

residents, the facility shall be assessed a fine of twenty-five thousand 25 

dollars ($25,000) per new resident admitted.   26 

27 

SECTION 8.  Arkansas Code § 20-10-1409(b)(2), concerning staffing 28 

standards in nursing facilities, is amended to read as follows:  29 

(2)  If the Director of the Office of Long-Term Care determines 30